Decision No. 9.1 133

ZEFQRI TI RAIIR0AD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(\ rmn 'U a ‘F;
:- ‘J' { f"; 1Ry ‘i;
J L ulissuy

IV TEE MATTER OF 778 APPLICATRICN
ol Ma*tinez-Be 1c1u Fer"J'_nd
Traxsportetion Company, & corpora~
tion, to lower =nd Inecrease rates.

spplication No. 14963,

. }\,\Nu\/\.{

Je Zo Rodgers end A. Fo Zray,
For spplicants.

2Y TEE COMDLISSION:

Martinez=~Zenicin Ferry and Transportation Company, &
corporation, filed the ebove entitled zpplication witk this
Corxmission on Lugust 16, 1928, asking for authority to readjust
its rates on the ground that the rates at present are non-compen~
Satory.

A pudblic hearing was held before Exemirer Williesms at
ertirez on Septemdexr 20, 1928, at which time the metier was
submitted.

Subsegquent to submission, cctive work was begun uror
the construction of the Soutlierz Pscific CQmpany's reilroaed bridge
across the Cerquinez Streits from a point onm the soutkh baxk of the
river anproximately three-guorters of a nile east of Martirez o

2 point on the north dank o mile and ore-guarter eest of Eenicic.
Tre Commission, desirirg to ascertain whet effect, If any, this
comstruction work would have upon the treffic of epplicent Ferry

Compary and in order thet such ¢ study should bdecome 2 part'or the

-] -

¥




record in this matier, mzde zar order February 27, 1929, setting
aside submission cnd opering the matier up for further hearing.
Aaccordingly, a further hearing weas held befare Examiner Gannon at
Yartinez or april 17, 1929, and the metter was zgain submitted.
Applicant conducts a ferry syctexm across the Carguinez
Straits hetween Martizez, in Contraz Costa County, and Zenicis, in
Solero County. The ferry is, to a limited extent, in competition
with the toll bridge across Cerguinez Straits, sprroximetely rine
miles west of the ferry route znd with the antiock Toll Eridge
tventy=rive milec east. 2oth of these toll br dges'and the eppli-

cant Terry Compony are owzed dy the Americern Toll Zridge Company.

Pricr te the construction of tke Cafqninez Toll Zridge,

whickh was opened to treflfic in Mey of 1927, the one-wdy fare for
eutos upon this ferry wes fifty-five (55) cexts snd for pessengers
firtteen (1S) cents. With the rates ther in effect &nd Withoub the
competitior of the Carguirez Toll Zridge, the Ferry Compery enjoyed
e metericl returz. Anticipating the competitiozn thet would reszult,
the Ferry reduced its rates 2t the time the bridge was nlaced in
operetion, the retes on autos being fixed a2t forty (40) ceats and
on passengers &t ten (10) cents. However, the record shows that
applicant wos uncble to meintein 1ts revenues and 1t iz alleged thet
the operstion hes subsequently beer conducted at a loss end will 0
qontinuc uzless retes 2re cdiusted zas reguested. ajpplicaxmt asks
thet the present rate of forty (40) cents oz cutos be incressed to
sixty (6C) cents end the rate Zor frelight N.0.S. on cutomobiles or
rorsedrawn vehicles te reduced from threc end one-quarter (“:) centvs
o two {2) cents per humdred (100) poumdse. 4ll other rates in the

prono.ed schedules elther remoln unchaxged or =ore slightly reduced




and affect commodities of smz2ll volume,

At the hearinge on Septerber 20, 1928, s;udies covering
the operation of the ferry for the year ending lUay 31, 1928, a2nd for
¢ number of yeors prior thereto were presented. These ztudies were
brought forwerd to December 31, 1928, &t the bearing ox April 17,
1929.

The resulitc from operation for the wers 1925, 1927 and
1928, us shown by exkibits, sre as follows:

Yeer ending December 32,
L2926 1927 1928

Reveaue, $155,150499 $117,538.34  $95,886.13

Dxpense, 1125,124.22  118,545.45 102, 110.31%
Taxos, 3y 275wl 4,565.22 112.50
Zent of S.S."IcsacueR,” - - 3,500.00

Total, ' §128,309,66 3123,110.67 {111,722.81

NET INCOME, $26,751.33 $5,572.33  $15,856.68

The reduction in revenrue is the result of the decrease in
rates end the competition alforded by the two toll bridges.

The reduction in onerating expenses for the year 1928 es
compered with 1925 2nd 1927, exclusive of fluctuations ir the mein-
tenznce of ecquipment and terminalé, Les been brought adout largely
by the use of the S.S. "Issequak™ and the inauguration of the thirty
(30) minute schedule. Prior o iune, 1928, two boats, the "City of
Martinez™ and the "City of Seattle,™ were operated upon z tﬁentygzc)
ninute séhedule. éince thot dete, %he Fexrxy hes rented the S. Se |
"Issaguaht and has operated thet boast ozly, meinteining e thirity(30)
iinute scﬁednle. The "City of Ceattle™ has beer kept in operatidn |

cnd is used aos a sﬁare boat for stand—by exd peak traffic service.

The "City of Martimez™ wos taker out of sexvice in Jume, 1928. Sinee




thet time 1s hes beer beacked arnd its engines dismantled.

At the kearing ox april 17, 1929, cpplicant presented
testinony through witzesses representing the railroad tridge con—
tractors and the enecineering devertment of the Southern Pacific
Comvany to the effect that no direct use would be made of the Ferry
for the trensportation of labor and meterisls used im the comstruc-
tion of the bridge. These Witrnesses stated that their own floating
cquipment would de used for thls purpose. They further stated thet
in exeess of two hundred and seventy-five men would e employed at
zn expenditure, for lebor, of over Ore ard one~guarter Million
{1,250,000) Dollers. It wes their opinion thet the expenditure of
this cmount for labor would result in e stimuletion of busiress in
iertinez and 3ericia which would increase, to some extent, the
traffic on this ferry lize.

The %estlimony of M. Ceorge J. Celder, Vice President and

Chiel En@iﬁeer of the ifmerican Toll Eridge Company cgreed, in gezercl,

with that of the wWitresses adove referred to. He estimeted the in-
direct traflic resuliing frox the consitruction of the bridge wouvld
rot be iz excess of One Jundred (100) Dollars = morth. Ee stated
thet the traffic upor the Cerguinez Toll Eridge =nd the Antiock Toll
Bridge had shown a steady increase and thet the treffiic on these'
bridges for tke first three months of 1929 was spproximately ten(l10)
Per cent greater than for the some months of 1928. The traffic for
the mortk of Merch, 1929, was approximetely thirty (30) per cent
greater or the Carcuinmez Toll Bridze than for the seme month of 1928.

He explained that the lorge inecresse ir traffic for the month of lMexrch,




1229, could be attributed to ke Zfacts that the month of Merch, 1229,
h2d one more Sundey thor Mareh of 1928, thet Easter Sunday fell in
Nercek of 1929, end thet the weather conditloms were Lldesl, while iz
Merch of 1928 they were perticulerly dad.

J. Z. Cooper, Assisteant Exgineer for the Commission, pre-
sented figures showing thet the gemeral trelfic upor Ferrles in the
Sen Frencizco Bay District waes irerecsing from yesr to year, thet
the treffic of the Mertirez=Beniciz Ferry, for the first three months
of 1929, hed increesed approzimetely thirteen (13) per cext as cémr
pared with the seme months of 1928, and that traffic for the montlz
of llzxck, 1929, was twenty-eight (28) per cent greeler then liarek,
1928. These increazses cre guite similar in emount to <Those uﬁon e
Carguinez Toll Bridge. TFronm cwudy of traffic arnd conditions af-
fecting saﬁe, he concluded this Ferry's treffic was now following
somewhat the normal uwpwerd trend of automobile Wraffic amd Thet, for
the secme reason, the Ferry might expect sn Increcse in tralfic for ke
ensuing yeer of ten {10) rer cent.

Bazsed upor thic estimeted increase in treffic and the re-
duced cost of operations, 3due to the use of the S.S. "Issaquakw™ and
the thirt?#minute s¢kedule, he estimated the results ffoﬁ operétion
for an ensuing yveer to be as follows:

2evenue, | $104,500.

Ixpence, £103,400.

Texes, : 150

Rent of S.S. "Iscsaguald,” 800,
. . - £104,150,.

XET INCQOME, 350,

In estimating the arnual rentzl To be paid the imerliceln

Toll Bridze Corpeny for the S.S."Issequek,™ the Commission's engineer

—5-




vointed out thet the Carmissior hed permivted the emortization of ihet
boat through rates down to the salvage valuwe of $10,000. at the time )
1t was used in the Rodeo=Valle jo Ferry Service, which Compary was

and is owned by the same interests that now own the Ferry here under
consideration. I his estimete of results from operation Tor the

yeer 1929, Mr. Cooper included six (8) per cent of thet =zmount, or
$60C., 25 the rertal to e paid by the Mertinez-=Benicle Terry for

its use at the present time, The snnual rental charged To expences
by the Ferry is $5,000. Thc basis for this emount is not explained.
It aeppears Ifrom the record thot the operation of the S.S. "Issaguak™
by the Mortizez~3enicla Ferry wili result in substantiel sév;ngs

in operetinz expenses and 1ts use by this Ferry Is justified. Tke

rentel of the "Iccaguah" by ke lLertinez=2enicia Ferry is a2z inter—

company troansection and‘for the purposes of this motier, compencza=-
tion for its use may be cared Lor either by trhe inclusion of zn egquit-
able cmount therefor in the rste base or & reasonzble rentel ir oper-
ating expense. The Tirst of these methods oprpe ars falr and hes often
been used by this Cormission esnd Will be used in this instence.

iLr. Cooper esvimaved that the ceoxnstruction of the dridge
with the atitendant expenditures for lebdbor would result in an increase
In traffic, Iin =dditiorn To tke normal Increzse, of aprroximcotely Live
(S) per cent, Dased upon the traffic during 1928. This increzse in
tralffic would result In en increase ir revenue of cpproximetely
$4,800. as compered with the izmeresse of 1,20C. estimated by Mra
Calder. Inmcsmuck as cozsiruction of the bridge will not be degun
until epproximately the ziddle 6: 1929, the Ferry mey expect, based
upor ¢ 5% increase in traffic, to receive only opproximately 32,000.

additioral reveaue for thet year. It g concluded that under exist-




ing mates, the Ferry mey reasonebdly expect the Lol

from oneration for the year 1929:

Revenue, $106,500.

Expezce, $103,400.
Texes, 50C.
Total, —  _103,900,

¥ET INCCME, £2,600.

Iz tre Commizsion's Decisfion No. 14729, Case No. 2044,
dated Aprii 1, 1925, the velue of the Mertinez-Zenicis Ferry and
wransporiation Compozy ec of June 30, 1924, for rate makKing pur-
poses, wos found to be £172,000., wihiek smount included am allow=
ence of £2,330. for workinmg ccpitel.

The additions end beiterments from Jude 30, 1924, vo
Jecenmber 31, 1928, emount to $2,369. TFor the purpose .of cstimote
irg the rate of returza, Mr. Cooper used 2 Tote base of $103,000.,
which was computed by cdding to the dbese of $172,000. the item of
$2,369., Tepresenting sdditions srd detterments, end deducting
from tke resultext cmount the item of $71,450., contained thereixn
s the velue of the S.S5."City of lMartizez.® =He stated thet, In
his opinion, the "City of MertiinezZ™ was not uccd or useful in the
operation of *he Ferry and the velue thereo? consequently should
not be included in the rate base.

It eppears thet the exclusion from the rete dbase of the
volue of she S.S."CLi%ty of Mertincz™ 1s propere A4S To the smount
that skould de inéluded therein fof the S.S. "Iissaquak,™ éttenr
tion 1s called to the fect thet the reel owneés of this‘boat cnd
of the Mertinez Zericia Ferry were permitted by thizs Commilssioxn

to emortize through rates the velue of this voat down To the sum




of $10,000., represcnting its salvege value. Thot this emortization
wee accomplished i1s evidenced by the feoct thaf the mexiod of time
used Iin the determinatioz of the eamortizeition cnded December 31, 1926,
et which time 1%t was thought the Carquirez Toll Eridge would be com—
Pletod and opexn to walffic. This work, howéver, was delayecd and the
bridge wes not open to traffic wntil Mey of 1927, whick feect mermitted
the collection througk retes, during the five months of 1927, of an
emount for emortizetion in addition %o that included in the estimate.
Besed upoz these Zgets, it sppears thet $10,000. is the greatest smount
thet mey equitably be included in the Tate dese for the purpose of
fixing ravtes upon this Ferry. It iIs concluded thet %$113,000. is &
proper rate base to be used ir this metter for tae détermination ot

8 falr and rezsorable rete of return upon the iavesiment. Based uroxn
thic emount, the Ferry mzy reasonadly expect To cern & return of 2.2
Dexr cent under exisiirng retes during the yeor 1929.

Sased upon the results from operation of this Ferry during
the years subsequent 1o the readjustment of traffic, due to the oper—
gtlon of the Cerguimcz Toll 2ridge ond upon the estimeted results of
operevion for the year 1929, it is concluded that the present rates
are low ond unrecsonable end that 2n increcse in seid Tetes is Jjusti~
fied and should »e authorized.

The Comission's engineer sisted thet, in his opirion, ar
inerecse in Tetes, pzrtiéularly an increzse of twenty (20) cernts iz
the ratec for automodiles, would result in o cuwrteilment in treffic
Of 20t less thon five (S) per cex%t, which would offset the incresse

¢ be derived from the cénstruction of tkhe railroad bridge. Bosed

upon tais assumption wnd the estimsted increase of tenm (10) per cent




due to the normal increase in euto traffic, it mey be expected that
the rates requested byspoliceat will result in the following net in-
come and returr for the yeer 1929:
Reveznue, £132,500.
Zxpezse, $103,400.
TS a—— 107,050,
T INCoME, $25,45C,

Return upor Rate Base of $113,000. 22.5%

L return of 22.5% 1s excessive and unreasonable.

From an cnalysis of =21l the testimony in this matter, it
sppeers that sn increase in the rate per sutomobile from ro:ty'(éo)
cents to forty-five (45) certs is justified. Such an increzse ﬁouid
»robadbly rot result in any spprecicble curteilment of traffic oxd,
based upon tke expected increzse in traffic due to other factors,
would result irn & net income for the year 1929 of arproximetely
$8,700. waick zmounts to & return of 7.7¢ upon the rete base of
213,000, with nrospects for comewkat greater cernings for the fol-
lowing yeer.

An order authorizing such an edfustment in retes will e

entered.

Mortinez~2enicie Ferry =and Tramsnortevion Coxpeny havﬁmg‘?'
cpplied to this Cormission for coxn edjustment of its rates, pubdblic
teerings having deen held, the Commiscion being fully enprised of
the fzets, the matter being uxder submissiorn end ready for decision,

IT IS I=ERIZIZY QRDERZED that Mertirez=Beniciz Ferry znd

Transportation Company be amd it is hereby suthorized to csbtablick,




on not less than five (5) deyc rovice to the Commission end to the
public, and thereafter to maintain end apply for the transportation
of cutomobiles betweer Lurtinez and Benicia the rate of forty-five
(45) cents vper automoiile and to establish the vropoced rates onm
otzer vehicles, live stock and freight, as skowe iz Zxhibit "C"
atteched to and mode =z part of the eprlication. o

Tor 21l other purposes the effective date of thls order

chall be twenty (20) dovs from ocnd after the <ate tereofl.
_ N

California, this 2 J day

-~ y
YA .
Q//{ A et A A A

) $

L
%/@

Comni ioners.




